
Newport News Redevelopment & Housing Authority 
Division of Purchasing 

227 - 27
th 

Street • P.O. Box 797 
Newport News, VA 23607 

Phone: (757) 928-2632 Fax: (757) 247-6535 
www.nnrha.com 

REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS 

RFP #PBV-01-24 

PROJECT BASED VOUCHER PROGRAM 

Issue Date: January 15, 2024 
Closing Date: February 8, 2024@ 2:00 PM 



Newport News Redevelopment & Housing Authority 

Division of Purchasing 
227 27th Street P.O. Box 797 

Newport News, VA 23607 

Request for Proposals 
RFP# PBVP-01-24 
January 15. 2024 

Phone: (757) 928-2623 Fax: (757) 245-2144 
http://www.nnrha.com 

Proposal Due Date and Time: February 8, 2024 @ 2:00 PM

Sealed proposals, subject to the conditions and instructions contained herein, will be received at the above office until the date 
and hour shown (local prevailing time) for furnishing the described services. Proposals received in the issuing office after the 

date and time may not be considered. Newport News Redevelopment and Housing Authority is not responsible for delays in 
the delivery of mail by the U.S. Postal Service, private couriers, or the intra-authority mail system. It is the sole responsibility of

the offeror to ensure that its proposal reaches the issuing office by the designated date and hour. The official time used in 
the receipt of offers is that time on the automatic time stamp machine or other documentary evidence of receipt in the issuing 
office. 

All requests for interpretation of specifications shall be by written request, sent via facsimile to (757) 245-2144 or emailed to 
cmccullough@nnrha.org. Any changes to this document will be issued as addenda and will be on file in the Division of 
Purchasing. All such addenda will become part of the contract and all offerors will be bound by such addenda, whether or not 
received by the offeror. Written questions must be submitted ten (IO) days prior to the closing date of the bid, last day for 

written questions is, January 30, 2024@ 4:00 P.M.

PLEASE NOTE: The Wilbern Building is closed daily between the hours of 12:00 noon to 1 :00 p.m. 

This form must be signed, as well as subsequent addenda, and all pages returned in a sealed envelope. All signatures must be 
original and not photocopies. 

The undersigned certifies they have read, understands, and agree to all terms, conditions, and requirements of the proposal, and is 
authorized to contract on behalfoffirm named below. 

Company Name: __________________ _ Federal Tax ID: -------

Address: ______________________ City/State/Zip: _________ _ 

Telephone: __________ Fax Number: _______ E-mail: _________ _

Print Name: 
---------------------

Signature: _____________________ _ 

Project Based Voucher Program 

RFP#PBVP-01-24 

Title: 
---------

Date: _________ _ 

Page I of I 













e) Ownership of all data, material and documentation originated and prepared for NNRHA

pursuant to the RFP shall belong exclusively to NNRHA and be subject to public Inspection In

accordance with the Virginia Freedom of Information Act. Trade secrets or proprietary

information submitted by an offeror shall not be subject to public disclosure under the Virginia

Freedom of Information Act. However, to prevent disclosure the offeror must invoke the

protectors of Section 2.2·4342F of the Code of Virginia, in wr iting, either before or at the time

the data or other materials is submitted. The written request must be speclflcally Identify the

data or other materials to be protected and state the reasons why protection is necessary. The

proprietary or trade secret material submitted must be Identified by some distinct method such

as highlighting or underlining and must Indicate only the specific words, figures, or paragraphs

that constitute trade secret or propriety information. The classification of an entire proposal

document, line item prices and/or total proposal prices as proprietary or trade secrets is not

acceptable and may result in rejection of the proposal.

B. Application Fee

1. Profit Offerors must submit a $500,00 non-refundable application fee in the form of a Money Order

or Cashier's Check with their proposal.

2, Non-Profit Offerors must submit a $100.00 non-refundable application fee In the form of a Money 

Order or Cashier's Check with their proposal. 

3. There will be no fee for Offerers of existing projects without rehab and with LIHTC's received prior to

December 2023.

4. The application is considered Incomplete without the fee Included at the time of submission.

6 






















































































